to take steps to improve the efficiency of the balance sheet
having bought back £211 million of gross debt and exercised
our right to redeem the convertible bond. Together, these
actions have reduced our level of total debt to £354 million
and further reduced our financing costs.

The Financial and Performance Review focuses on the
adjusted results, which in management’s view shows our
business performance in a more meaningful and consistent
manner and reflects how the business is managed and
measured on a daily basis.  A reconciliation to the reported
results is set out in the earnings per share section that
follows.

Adjusted profit before tax and adjusted EPS remove the
effect of exceptional items which include acquisition
related costs (professional fees, primarily due diligence,
and performance based employment linked contingent
payments), impairment of intangible assets, amortisation of
intangible assets acquired through business combinations,
net financing cost adjustments and other tax adjustments.

Following revisions to IAS 19, we are required to restate our
prior period results which have resulted in the following:

2012 as
originally
reported

2012
(restated)

Income
statement

impact

Net Financing Costs (99) (106) (7)
Broadcast & Online EBITA 413 406 (7)
Group EBITA 520 513 (7)
Tax Charge (80) (77) 3
PBT 348 334 (14)
PAT (excl. NCI) 267 256 (11)
Adjusted PBT 464 457 (7)
Adjusted Tax Charge (105) (104) 1
Adjusted PAT (excl NCI) 358 352 (6)

EPS 6.9 6.6 (0.3)
Diluted EPS 6.7 6.4 (0.3)
Adjusted EPS 9.2 9.1 (0.1)
Diluted Adjusted EPS 8.9 8.7 (0.2)

Financial and Performance Review continued

ITV plc Annual Report and Accounts
for the year ended 31 December 2013

42

Performance and Financials

41-51 Financial and Performance Review.indd   42 04/03/2014   07:54:13

23043-04  10-12-2013  Proof 1

Broadcast & Online

Twelve months to
31 December

2013
£m

2012
(restated)

£m
Change

£m
Change

%

Net Advertising
Revenue (‘NAR’) 1,542 1,510 32 2
SDN external revenues 71 62 9 15
Online, Pay & Interactive 118 102 16 16
Other commercial income 165 160 5 3
Broadcast & Online non-
NAR revenue 354 324 30 9
Total Broadcast & Online
revenue 1,896 1,834 62 3
Total schedule costs (983) (996) 13 1
Other costs (426) (432) 6 1
Total Broadcast & Online
EBITA before exceptional
items 487 406 81 20
Broadcast & Online EBITA
margin 26% 22%

Broadcast & Online delivered a strong performance.
Revenues were up £62 million (3%) and with tight control
of costs and growth in new higher margin revenues, we
delivered an £81 million (20%) increase in EBITA.

Revenue growth was driven by a 16% increase in Online, Pay
& Interactive revenues and 2% growth in ITV Family NAR
as the television advertising market returned to growth.
The television advertising market again showed significant
fluctuations across the year, often driven by the timing of
sporting events or programmes delivering large audiences.